
Standards Committee

Thursday 7 January 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Dixon (Chair)
Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Collier
Krupa Sheth
Warren

Co-opted Member:

Sheila Darr

Independents:
Vacancy 

Khan, Mahmood, McLeish and Tatler

  

For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising 

4 Review of Member Development Programme and Members' 
Expenses 

5 - 22

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Standards 
Committee with a summary of the Member Development Programme and 
information regarding the Members’ Expenses Scheme. This report 
outlines the member learning and development sessions delivered for 
members since December 2014, and also the upcoming quarter of the 
member learning and development programme (January-March 2016).

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Thomas Cattermole, 
Head of Member Services
Tel: 020 8937 5446
thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

5 Annual Report to the Standards Committee 2014 - 2015 23 - 26

This is the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report to the Standards 
Committee for the period December 2014 to December 2015 and 
provides an update on member conduct issues, and the work of the 
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer during that period.

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Alderman, Chief 
Legal Officer
Tel: 020 8937 4101
fiona.alderman@brent.gov.uk

6 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the committee is scheduled to take place on 21 



March 2016.

7 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Thursday 1 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Dixon (Chair), Councillor Kabir (Vice-Chair) and, Councillors 
Collier, Krupa Sheth and Warren together with coopted member Sheila Darr.

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None made.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

Members were pleased to hear that the council had been successfully accredited 
with the London Councils Member Development Charter Plus award, the first 
London borough to have achieved accreditation and requested an update on 
member training at a future meeting.

It was noted that all members would have the opportunity to debate improvements 
to the format of Full Council meetings at the next Full Council meeting in November 
and that the Annual Governance Report of the Monitoring Officer would come to the 
January meeting of this committee.

4. Members' Code of Conduct and Members' Gifts and Hospitality Protocol 

Fiona Alderman (Chief Legal Officer) introduced her report which set out proposed 
changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct and a draft Members’ Gifts and 
Hospitality Protocol for consideration and referral to Full Council for approval. She 

[...]
us. 
Members acknowledged that the bar was set high but felt that the obligation was 
important enough to be expressly mentioned in the code.

Regarding the other changes to the Code of Conduct, the committee felt that it 
should be emphasised to members that non-compliance of the requirements 
relating to interests for elected members was a criminal offence. This sanction did 
not apply to co-opted members. It was also felt that members’ obligations relating to 
the use of council resources, including photocopying and phone calls, should be 
emphasised. 

The committee then considered the new Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol 
and the Chief Legal Officer advised that training was being devised that would draw 
attention to the related criminal offences. Members welcomed the new protocol 
which they felt was very clear and allowed a practical approach to be adopted.

RESOLVED:

(i) that approval be given to the proposed changes to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and the draft Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol;

(ii) that it be noted that the Licensing and Planning Codes of Practice would be 
revised to reflect the proposed changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct;

(iii) that Full Council be recommended to approve the revised Members’ Code of 
Conduct and the draft Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol subject to the 
inclusion of an additional obligation (e) under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
paragraph 4. (2) as follows:

You must not – 

(e) make frivolous, vexatious or repeated complaints against 
another member or an officer of the council.” 



3
Standards Committee - 1 October 2015

5. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 7 January 2016.

6. Any other urgent business 

Reference was made to allegations of misconduct that had been recently emailed 
to councillors by a member of the public. The Monitoring Officer advised that under 
the procedure, she would be considering the complaint with the Chief Executive 
and the independent person. If necessary, there would be a referral to a special 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

L DIXON
Chair





1

Standards Committee
7 January 2016

Report from the  
Chief Operating Officer

For Information Wards Affected:
ALL

Review of the Member Development Programme and 
Members’ Expenses 

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Standards 
Committee with a summary of the Member Development Programme 
and information regarding the Members’ Expenses Scheme.

1.2 This report outlines the member learning and development sessions 
delivered for members since December 2014, and also the upcoming 
quarter of the member learning and development programme (January-
March 2016).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3.0 Detail – Member Development

3.1 The Member Development Programme was last reviewed by this 
Committee on 8 December 2014; that review covered the period May 
2014 to December 2014. In addition to review by members of the 
Standards Committee, the member learning and development 
programme is monitored quarterly by the Member Learning and 
Development Steering Group on a quarterly basis. The Steering Group 
is now chaired by the Leader of the Council.

3.2 The Member Learning and Development Steering Group provides 
invaluable member and Chief Officer input into the future programme. 
The scope of that Group is to consider the type of training provided and 
attendance at the training, and consider and discuss any implications 
with regards maintaining high standards of conduct and good practice. 



2

Development events January 2015 – December 2015:

3.3 A significant number of member development events have been held 
during the course of this calendar year. These have been delivered 
mostly by internal officers and partners, with some external facilitators:

 Clinical Commissioning Group – 15 January 2015
 Individua
[...]
the London region.  

The Council may now use the national elected member development Charter 
Plus logo.

Congratulations in achieving the London Charter Plus standard!

Mark Palmer
Development Director
South East Employers for and on behalf of the Assessment Team

30th September 2015



1

1.0 Summary

1.1 This is the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report to the Standards 
Committee for the period December 2014 to December 2015 and 
provides an update on member conduct issues, and the work of the 
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer during that period.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3.0 Detail 

Members of the Standards Committee

3.1. The membership of the Standards Committee is now based on the 
political balance of the membership of the Council.  The Council 
continues to recognise the value of an Independent Member on the 
committee, even though since the coming into force of the Localism Act 
2011, that person is no longer able to vote.  The composition of the 
Committee is 4 Labour and 1 Brent Conservative and Shelia Darr 
remains as the Independent Member. 

Appointment of the Independent Persons 

3.2. Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to appoint at least 
one Independent Person whose views must or can be sought at various 

Standards Committee
7 January 2016

Report from the Chief Legal Officer

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

Annual Report to the Standards Committee 2014 – 2015



2

key stages of a complaint against a member.  This role is different from 
the role of Shelia Darr as an Independent Member of the committee. 

3.3    The Council is in the process of recruiting Independent Persons to fulfil 
the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 in addition to a new role in 
relation to the dismissal of certain statutory officers, set out in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
This new role relates entirely to statutory officers and was considered by 
Full Council on 22 June 2015. The report is on the Council’s website. 
The recruitment process will start in January 2016.

The Committee’s work during December 2014 - December 2015

3.4 The Committee has three pre-arranged dates during the Municipal Year 
to discuss and decide on matters of policy and procedure. The 
Committee also meets on additional dates as and when required to 
consider complaints against councillors. 

3.5 There has been one meeting in the review period on 21st September 
2015. The March meeting was cancelled due to lack of business. This is 
the Committee’s third meeting. 

3.6 The September 2015 meeting considered revisions and improvements to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct and the introduction of a Gifts and 
Hospitality Protocol.  On 23rd November 2015 Full Council approved 
changes to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct and approved a 
gifts and hospitality protocol for members. Changes to the Code came 
into effect on 30th November 2015.  Full Council also approved a 
change to Standing Orders to confirm the action members must take if 
they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 

Complaints against Members

3.7 Under the previous legislation, all complaints made under the Code of 
Conduct had to be referred to the Standards Committee. One of the 
criticisms of the previous arrangement was the time spent and cost 
wasted on matters that need not be considered under the Code, or 
which could be resolved other than through a formal process.   Under 
the new law, the Council is permitted to set out its own processes for 
dealing with complaints and it has adopted a system whereby the 
Monitoring Officer is delegated some discretion as to how some matters 
be dealt with. There are clear parameters for this and these are set out 
in the procedure that was adopted by this Committee in January 2013. 

3.8 For the period December 2014 to December 2015, the Monitoring Officer 
received sixteen complaints. Nine complaints were from five diffe
[...]
 any further information about the issues addressed 
in this report, please contact Looqman Desai, Locum Senior Corporate 
Lawyer, on telephone number 020 8937 1366. 

Fiona Alderman
Chief Legal Officer      
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Review of Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses
	annual review mem dev and expenses app-charter

	5 Annual Report to the Standards Committee 2014 - 2015



Minutes of the meeting

(@0e)
v
Brent

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Dixon (Chair), Councillors Kabir (Vice-Chair) and Collier,
Krupa Sheth and Warren, and Independent Member Ms Sheila Darr

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2015 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising

Members’ Code of Conduct and Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol

It was noted that Full Council had approved the revised Members’ Code of Conduct
and the Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol as recommended by the Standards
Committee.

4. Review of Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses

The committee considered the circulated report which outlined the member learning
and development sessions delivered for members since December 2014 and the
upcoming quarterly programme.

Consideration was given to which sessions might be regarded as mandatory and
how attendance at these could be encouraged. The Chair stated that the Council
should set out to achieve a culture of learning and development where members
wanted to attend the sessions rather than being told which ones they had to attend.
It was noted that the Member Development Steering Group was considering this
issue.

RESOLVED:
That the report submitted be noted.

5. Annual Report to the Standards Committee 2014 - 2015



The committee considered the circulated report of the Monitoring Officer which
updated members on conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee and
the Monitoring Officer for the period December 2014 to December 2015.

The committee was informed that the process of recruiting Independent Persons
would begin later in January. Councillor Warren commented on the involvement of
the Independent Person. He proposed that the Independent Person should be
given a higher profile in order to give the role greater credibility by bringing forward
their role in the process of considering complaints. Concern was expressed that this
could potentially undermine the position of the Monitoring Officer and that such an
arrangement was not followed in other boroughs.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Monitoring Officer’'s Annual report 2014/15 be noted;

(i) that the procedure for dealing with complaints be considered at the next
meeting of the Standards Committee.

6. Date of Next Meeting

Noted — to be held on 21 March 2016.
7. Any other urgent business

None.
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

L DIXON
Chair

Standards Committee - 7 January 2016



